SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NUMBER 18-<u>4</u>3

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE PROVISIONS ON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

DAVE KIMSEY, Village President AMY DAHLKAMP, Village Clerk

> TERRY FOUNTAIN BRETT GERGER NINA LINDHORST RYAN MANN MATT MAU PAUL SCHERSCHEL Village Trustees

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham on July 29th, 2018

Sorling Northrup - 1 N. Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200, Springfield, IL 62705

ORDINANCE NO. 18- 43

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE VILLAGE CODE PROVISIONS ON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham ("Village"), Sangamon County, State of Illinois, is a duly organized and existing Village created under the provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois, and is now operating under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, on July 22, 2014, the Village Board approved an ordinance establishing provisions on emergency services and disaster operations; and

WHEREAS, the Village Board finds it to be in the best interests of the Village to clarify

the provisions on insurance and on when the Director is required to carry and provide liability insurance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of

the Village of Chatham, County of Sangamon, as follows:

Section 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals shall be and are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Ordinance as if fully set forth in this Section 1.

Section 2. <u>Amendment.</u> Title IX, Chapter 92, Sections 92.04 and 92.13 shall be amended as follows:

§ 92.04 DIRECTOR.

- (A) The Director of CEMA shall be appointed by the President of the village with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. The Director shall have a term of office of four years and until his or her successor is appointed and qualified.
- (B) The Director shall have direct responsibility for the organization, administration, training of appropriate Village personnel and/or Volunteers and operation of CEMA as prescribed in the Village of Chatham Emergency Operations Plan subject to the direction and control of the Village President. He shall coordinate the activities of all organizations for emergency service and disaster operations within the area served by CEMA and shall maintain liaison and cooperate with the Office of Emergency Management of the County of Sangamon. Unless the

Director is made an employee of the Village and covered by the Village's insurance carrier, tThe Director shall be required to carry liability insurance in the amount of \$2,000,000, as well as an errors and omissions policy in the amount of \$1,000,000. The Village shall be named as an additional insured on said insurance policies which must also contain a waiver of subrogation.

(C) In the event of the absence, resignation, death, or inability to serve of the Director, the President of the Village of Chatham, or his or her designee, shall be and act as Director until a new appointment is made as provided in the ordinance.

Section 3. <u>Severability</u>. In the event a court of competent jurisdiction finds this ordinance or any provision hereof to be invalid or unenforceable as applied, such finding shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions of this ordinance and the application thereof to the greatest extent permitted by law.

Section 4. <u>Repeal and Savings Clause</u>. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall affect any rights, actions, or causes of action which shall have accrued to the Village of Chatham prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED this <u>24</u> day of <u>JUly</u>, 2018.

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT
TERRY FOUNTAIN	\times			
BRETT GERGER	X			
NINA LINDHORST			×	
RYAN MANN	X			
MATT MAU	X			
PAUL SCHERSCHEL	X			
DAVE KIMSEY				
TOTAL				

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Chatham, Illinois this 29 day of

July , 2018.

Dave Kimsey, Village President

Attest:

Amy Dahlkamp, Village Clerk